January 31, 2017
VIA EMAIL AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Ms. Melanie A. Bachman
Acting Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: T-Mobile Northeast LLC - CT11328F
Tower Share Application
50 Maple Street, Branford, CT 06405
LAT: 41.274244
LNG: -72.813656

Dear Ms. Bachman:

This letter and attachments are submitted on behalf of T-Mobile Northeast LLC
(“T-Mobile”). T-Mobile plans to install additional antennas and related equipment on the
brick chimney located at 50 Maple Street in Branford, CT.

T-Mobile previously received approvals from the Town of Branford to install
antennas and associated equipment on the existing brick chimney. However, the Siting
Council indicated that brick chimney meets the regulatory definition of a “tower” as the
chimney is no longer in use and there are cellular antennas affixed thereto. Accordingly,
please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies 16-50aa, of T-Mobile’s intent to share a telecommunications facility pursuant
to R.C.S.A. 16-50j-88.

In accordance with R.C.S.A., a copy of this letter is being sent to First Selectman
James Cosgrove, Town Planner Harry Smith, and the property owner, Marine Systems,
LLC. Also, please see the attached letter from Marine Systems, LLC authorizing the
proposed shared use of the facility attached as Exhibit A.

T-Mobile currently maintains three (3) antennas at the 96” level of the existing
99.7° brick chimney. T-Mobile will install three (3) new 700 MHz antennas and three (3)
new 2100 MHz antennas respectively at the 96° level. Additionally, T-Mobile will install
one (1) hybrid cable inside an existing vertical cable tray. Included arc plans prepared by
Atlantis Design Group, Inc., dated September 27, 2016, depicting the planned changes
and attached as Exhibit B. Also included is a structural analysis prepared by
International Chimney Corporation dated August 8, 2016 confirming that the existing
brick chimney is structurally capable of supporting T-Mobile’s equipment subject to the
repairs stipulated in Section ITT - Recommendations. The structural analysis is attached
as Exhibit C.




The planned modifications to the facility fall squarely within those activitics
explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. 16-50j-89.

1. The proposed equipment will not result in an increase in the height of the existing
structure. The top of the brick chimney is approximately 99.7° AGL; T-Mobile’s
proposed antennas will be located at a centerline height of 96” and will not extend
above the top of the brick chimney.

[S.)

. The proposed modifications will not require the extension of the site boundary as
depicted on the attached site plan. T-Mobile has an equipment platform at the
base of the brick chimney.

. The proposed modifications will not increase noise levels at the facility by six
decibels or more, or to levels that exceed state and local criteria. The incremental
effect of the proposed changes will be negligible.

)

4. The operation of the proposed antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions
at the facility to a level at or above the Federal Communications Commission
safety standard. As indicated in the attached power density calculations, T-
Mobile’s operations at the site will result in a power density of 5.61%; the
combined site operations will result in a total power density of 5.61% as evidenced
by the power density calculations attached as Exhibit D.

5. The proposed equipment will not cause a change or alteration in the physical or
environmental characteristics of the site.

Connecticut General Statutes 16-50aa indicates that the Council must approve the
shared use of a telecommunications facility provided it finds the shared use is technically,
legally, environmentally and economically feasible and meets the public safety concerns.
As demonstrated in this letter, T-Mobile respectfully submits that the shared use of this
facility satisfies these criteria:

A. Technical Feasibility. The existing brick chimney has been deemed to be
structural capable of supporting T-Mobile’s proposed loading. The structural
analysis is included as Exhibit C.

B. Legal Feasibility. As referenced above, C.G.S. 16-50aa has been authorized to
issue orders approving the shared use of an existing tower such as this brick
chimney in Branford. Under the authority granted to the Council, an order of
the Council approving the requested shared use would permit T-Mobile to
obtain a building permit for the proposed installation. Further, a letter of
authorization from the chimney owner, Marine Systems, LLC, is included as
Exhibit A authorizing T-Mobile to file this application for shared use.

C. Environmental Feasibility. The proposed shared use of this facility would have
a minimal environmental effect. The installation of T-Mobile’s additional




antennas at 96° AGL on the existing 99.7" brick chimney would have an
insignificant visual impact on the area around the chimney. T-Mobile’s ground
equipment is installed on an equipment platform at the base of the brick
chimney. Therefore, T-Mobile’s shared use would not cause any significant
alteration in the physical or environmental characteristics of the existing site.
Additionally, as evidenced by Exhibit D, the proposed antennas will not
increase radio frequency emissions to a level at or above the Federal
Communications Commission safety standard.

D. Economic Feasibility. T-Mobile has entered into an agreement with the owner
of this facility under mutually agreeable terms.

E. Public Safety Concerns. As discussed above, the brick chimney is structurally
capable of supporting T-Mobile’s proposed loading subject to the repairs
stipulated in Section III — Recommendations of the structural analysis. T-
Mobile is not aware of any public safety concerns relative to the proposed
sharing of the existing brick chimney. T-Mobile’s intent to provide new and
improved wireless service through the shared use of this facility is expected to
enhance the safety and welfare of residents and individuals traveling through
the Town of Branford.

Respectfully submitted,

b &\:V\

Eric Dahl, Agent for T-Mobile
edahl@comcast.net
860-227-1975

Attachments

cc: James B. Cosgrove, First Selectman,Town of Branford
Harry Smith, Town Planner, Town of Branford
Marine Systems, LLC — as property owner
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Attormeys and Counselors at Law Peter A. Berdon Ext: 114
er.ber w.com
Russell J. Bonin Ext: 112
russ.bonl law.com
OF COUNSEL
Daniel C. Burns Ext: 117
d lawe.
October 21, 2016 S
: David D. Berdon {1925-1998)

Via e-Mail: jford@verticaldevelopmentilc.com v

T-Mobile Northeast LLC

ATTN: Jamie Ford, Project Manager
35 Griffin Road South

Bloomfield, CT 06002

RE: 50 Maple Street, Branford, CT
Dear Jamie:

| am enclosing the Authorization Letter for Permit Application from Marine Systems, Inc. relative
to the above noted project. Please be advised that the sign off of the authorization letter is
being provided to you for the purposes of advancing the town permit process only.

Thank you for providing the Structural Analysis Report. Although you did not state in your e-
mails, the consent to move forward with your proposed work is subject to the completion of the
work recommended in the structural report furnished by you to my client. Further, | would note
that the recommendations note that there was a prior report from January of 2016 making
similar recommendations, which work was not undertaken by your client. The obligation to do
the work identified within the structural report is required under the terms and conditions of the
iease whether or not you move forward with the installation of the replacement antennas.
Please advise as to when we might expect that work to be completed.

Prior to engaging in any work, your client will need to fully comply with the construction
requirements under the lease including, but not limited to, identifying specifically the work to be
undertaken, the contractors who undertake said work and fumishing appropriate certificates of
insurance.

This letter shall in no way be deemed a waiver of any requirement set forth in the Lease. Thank
you in advance for your cooperation in this matter.

PAB/Ib
Enclosure |
cc: Clientv/

aFFice - 350 Orange Street - 2™ Floor - New Haven - CT 06511
by oppt oniy * 175 Montowese Street « Branfort - CT 06405 * SHOREUNE
Telephone: 203-772-3740 www.bymizw.com Facsimile: 203-492-4434

BERDON Pasquale Young Ext: 101

YOUNG & estxoun@ by om
BYM MARGOLIS,PC A aiicn,




Authorization Letter For Permit Application

Date__(o/i2/20/&

Property Owner, MAL AT S YT S, i<,

Address o Sox 4 ‘1'75 T LAt LT DéY v

Address of Proposed Work 50 MACLE S
Branford, CT 06405
To whom it may concern, ER12 Catl, aio~i

Per Public Act 91-95 this letter authorizes /> /- M« i(.C_to obtain
and sign a permit application from the Building Official on my behalf for the
proposed address of work stated above. The description of the job or proposed

rd
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Chimney Design Calculations by Intemational Chimney Corporation
55 South Long Street, Williamsville, NY 14221

Project: CT-43880-C  STRUCTURAL ANALYSIS
Site: 50 Maple Street | Branford, CT 06405

Chimney Description: 99.70" Red Common Brick Chimney with Pedestal

Summary: The following is a structural analysis on a 939.7° commion brick chimney. With the addition of the
proposed antennas and RRUS at the 96" elevation, it was found that the chimney shell is not overstressed. The
chimney meets the requirements of ASCE 7-02 which is currently adopted in the state of Connecticut. This
analysis assumes all recommended repairs have been completed.

Customer: Mark Robert
T-Mobile Northeast, LLC.
35 Criffin Road, South
Bloomiield, CT 08002

Finish cover page =55 Byt SRR

By: JWL
Date: 8/8/2016
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HEADQUARTERS: 55 South Long Street, Williamsville, NY 14221

MIDWEST GENERAL OFFICE: 20622 South Amherst Court, Joliat, IL 60433
BRANCH OFFICES: Cleveland, Gulf Coast, Mid-Alfantic, New England, New Jersey, Pittsburgh

800-828-1446
wwveinterrationaichimaey.com

Fax 716-634-3983
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Chimney Design Calculations by International Chimney Corperation
55 South Long Streat, Williamsville, NY 14221

Input Stack Profile Data:

Starting from top of stack and working downward, enter data for each stack section to be analyzed:

( 114 135.72)) & o (355
135.72 161.40 8.5 360
161.40 169.92 95 120
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0
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Chimney Design Calculations by International Chimney Corporation
55 South Long Street, Williamsville, NY 14221

Input Wind L nd Unit Weiqht Data:

Starting from top of stack and working downward, enter data for each stack section to be analyzed:

(30.95* 71 127
| 20.95 1 125
1883 ! 125
17.71 1 125
0 125

1
» WindCocfficient ;= UnitWeight :=

DesignWindLoad =
ftz
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Chimney Design Calculations by international Chimney Corporation
55 South Long Street, Wiliamsville, NY 14221

Calculate Stress:

Fa = Axial load at bottom of each stack
section. This includes zll dead load above
the bottom of the stack ssction, including
the stack section itself plus all other stack
sections above it.

Faw= |for re l.N
Deadl.ondr
Far <=

Area
r

Fa

Fb = Bending stress due to wind at bottom
of each stack section. This includes all
wind load on the stack section itself plus
the wind load on all stack sections above it.

Fb:= |for r e I.N

TotalSectionMoment _
P & SectionMod ‘ i -
r 42623 43971
Fb Fa = 44,798 L Fb =| 48.122| =
| 4s0s |in 49031 | in”
\41.885 46.503)
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WINDSPEED WEBSITE DISCLAIMER
While the information presented on this websile is believed to be correct, ATC and its sponsors and contribulors
assume no responsibility or liability for its accuracy. The material presented in the windspeed report shouid not
be usad or relied upon for any specific application without competent examination and verification of its g
accuracy, suitability and applicabifity by engineers or other licensed professionals. ATC does not intend that thgg®
use of this informaticn replace the sound judgment of such competent professionals, having experience ag
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Our File # CT-43880-C August 30, 2016

INTERNATIONAL CHIMNEY CORPORATION
ENGINEERS & CONTRACTORS SINCE 1927

T-MOBILE NORTHEAST, LLC
35 GRIFFIN ROAD, SOUTH
BLOOMFIELD, CT 06002

CHIMNEY RE ANALYSIS REPORT
99.70° RED COMMON BRICK CHIMNEY WITH PEDESTAL
50 MAPLE STREET
BRANFORD, CT 06405
VERIZON WIRELESS SITE NAME:
BRANFORD 5CT

SECTION lil - RECOMMENDATIONS

The damaged NE lower comer of the pedestal needs to be cleaned up and new material put in
place.

All stress cracks must be cut out, cleaned, moistened, and pointed with an appropriate mortar
for this type of chimney. All loose and missing brick should be replaced, where possible, or
patched with a strong mortar. This includes sealing up the existing breeching opening with brick
or block. Prior to

The masonry repairs in the pedestal should be followed by the fabrication and installation of a
steel corset.

The radial section of the chimney should also have a steel corset installed to stabilize the
column after the masonry repairs have been completed.

To validate the structural analysis all masonry repairs and steel corset and framework required
must be completed.

A new LPS should be installed. The cast iron caps should be removed and the top sealed with
a vented cover.

The interior base of the liner should have all debris removed.

The above was taken from a previous report whick was completed in January of this year. None
of the work has been completed.
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EXHIBIT D




WEBI Consulting

environmental | engineering | due diligence

RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT
EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL
TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS

T-Mobile Existing Facility

Site ID: CT11328F

Marine Sys. Smoke Stack
50 Maple Street
Branford, CT 06405

January 22, 2017

EBI Project Number: 6217000259

Site Compliance Summary

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT

Site total MPE% of

FCC general public 5.61%
allowable limit:

21 B8 Street - Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781) 273.2500 Fax: (781) 273.3311
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January 22, 2017

T-Mobile USA

Attn: Jason Overbey, RF Manager
35 Griffin Road South
Bloomfield, CT 06002

Emissions Analysis for Site: CT11328F — Marine Sys. Smoke Stack

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed T-Mobile facility located at S0 Maple Street,
Branford, CT, for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the Proposed T-Mobile
Antenna Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible
Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The
FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (@W/cmz2).
The number of uW/cm? calculated at cach sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit
for power density varics depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging
Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to
report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density.

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) - (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below.

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general public may be
exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made
fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore,
members of the general public would always be considered under this category when exposure is not
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a
nearby residential arca.

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per squarc
centimeter (@W/cm?). The general population exposure limit for the 700 MHz Band is approximately 467
uW/cm?, and the general population exposure limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS) and 2100 Mz (AWS) bands
is 1000 pW/cm?. Because each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and each frequency band
has different cxposure limits, it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than power density.

—
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. Occupational/controlled
exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through
a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as
long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise
control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means.

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65.

CALCULATIONS

Calculations were done for the proposed T-Mobile Wircless antenna facility located at S0 Maple Street,
Branford, CT, using the cquipment information listed below. All calculations were performed per the
specifications under FCC OET 65. Since T-Mobile is proposing highly focused directional pancl
antennas, which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, all calculations were
performed assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures
supplied specifications, minus 10 dB, was focuscd at the base of the tower. For this report the sample
point is the top of a 6-foot person standing at the basc of the tower.

For all calculations, all cquipment was calculated using the following assumptions:

1) 2 GSM channels (PCS Band - 1900 MHz) were considered for each scctor of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel.

2) 2 UMTS channels (PCS Band - 1900 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel.

3) 2 UMTS channels (AWS Band — 2100 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channcl.

4) 2 LTE channels (AWS Band — 2100 MHz) werc considered for each scctor of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 60 Watts per Channel

5) 1 LTE channel (700 MHz Band) was considered for each sector of the proposed installation.
This channel has a transmit power of 30 Watts.

21 B Street * Burlingten, MA 01803 Tel: (781) 273.2500 Fax: (781) 273.3311
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6)

7)

8)

9)

Since the 2100 MHz UMTS radios are ground mounted there are additional cabling losses
accounted for. For each ground mounted 2100 MHz UMTS RF path an additional 2.08 dB of
loss was factored in to the calculations for these paths. This is based on manufacturers
Specifications for 120 feet of 7/8” coax cable on cach path.

All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were
uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated
value at cach sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phasc reflections from the
surrounding environment. This is rarely the casc, and if so, is never continuous.

For the following calculations the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the
base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures supplicd
specifications minus 10 dB was used in this direction. This value is a very conservative
estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this
direction.

The antennas used in this modeling are the Ericsson AIR21 B4A/B2P & Ericsson AIR21
B2A/B4P for 1900 MHz (PCS) and 2100 MHz (AWS) channels and the Commscope LNX-
6515DS-A1M for 700 MHz channels. This is based on feedback from the carrier with
regards to anticipated antenna selection. The Eriesson AIR21 B4A/B2P has a maximum
gain of 15.9 dBd at its main lobe at 2100 MHz. The Ericsson AIR21 B2A/B4P has a
maximum gain of 15.9 dBd at its main lobe at 1900 MHz and 2100 MHz. The Commscope
LNX-6515DS-A1M has a maximum gain of 14.6 dBd at its main lobe. The maximum gain
of the antenna per the antenna manufactures supplicd specifications, minus 10 dB, was used
for all calculations. This value is a very conservative estimate as gain reductions for these
particular antennas are typically much higher in this direction.

10) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 96 feet above ground

level (AGL).

11) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council

active database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves.

12) All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general public threshold limits.

21 B Street  Burlington, MA 01803 Tel; (781) 273.2500
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T-Mobile Site Inventory and Power Data

B4A/B2P

Ericsson AIR21

15.9 dBd

1900 MEAPCS)/ |
2100 MHz (AWS) |

1900 MHz(PCS) /
2100 Miiz (AWS)

6
180
6,114.48
2.71
R REERY 3
| e | e
6515DS-AIM__ | 651SDS-AIM

z 14.6 dBd
[ 9% =8 96
|  700MHz | 700 MHz

T-Mobile (Per Sector Max)
No Additional Carriers Listed
In The CSC Active MPE NA
Database
Site Total MPE %: 561 %

o

(2

T-Mobile AWS - 2100 MHz LTE 9 AWS - 2100 MHz 1000
T-Mobile AWS - 2100 MHz UMTS 2 722.97 96 6.42 AWS - 2100 MHz 1000 0.64%
T-Mobile PCS - 1950 MHz UMTS 2 1,167.14 96 10.36 PCS - 1950 MHz 1000 1.04%
T-Mobile PCS - 1950 MHz GSM 2 1,167.14 96 1036 PCS - 1950 MHz 1000 1.04%
T-Mobile 700 MHz LTE 1 865.21 96 384 700 MHz 467 0.82%
SRR W Hs ; ' Total*: | 5.61%

*Totals may vary by 0.01% duc to summing of remainders
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Summary

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for
general public exposure to RF Emissions.

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the T-Mobile facility as well as the site
composite emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowablc limits for general public
exposure to RF Emissions are shown here:

Sector A: | 5.61 %
Sector B: | 5.61 %
Sector C: | 5.61 %
T-Mobile Per Sector >
P LTERL 5.61 %

" Site Total: | 5.61%

Site Compliance Status: | COMPLIANT

The anticipated composite MPE value for this sitc assuming all carriers present is 5.61% of the allowable
FCC established general public limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon values listed in the
Connccticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions.

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that
carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into
compliance. For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100%
threshold standard per the federal government.
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